

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DARLENE BURNHAM,	:	Case No. 2015-1127
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
	:	County Court of Appeals, Eighth
-vs-	:	Appellate District, Case No. CA 14
	:	102038
CLEVELAND CLINIC, ET AL.	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

---

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND  
& NORTHERN OHIO ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS

---

MARTIN T. GALVIN (0063624)  
(Counsel of Record)  
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.  
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1093  
216-687-1311 / 216- 687-1841 – Fax  
mgalvin@reminger.com  
***Counsel for Amicus Curiae The  
Academy of Medicine of Cleveland  
& Northern Ohio***

ANNE MARIE SFERRA (0030855)  
KARA HERRNSTEIN (0088520)  
BRICKER & ECKLER, LLP  
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
614-227-2394 – P / 614-227-2390 – F  
[asferra@bricker.com](mailto:asferra@bricker.com)

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio  
Hospital Association and Ohio  
Medical Association***

BRETT C. PERRY (0073488)  
JASON A. PASKAN (0085007)  
BONEZZI SWITZER MURPHY POLITO  
& HUPP Co., LPA  
1300 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suiter 1950  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
216-857-2767 / 216-875-1570 – Fax  
bperry@bsmph.com  
jpaskan@bsmph.com  
***Counsel for Defendants-Appellants***

ALEXANDER L. PAL (0085100)  
OBRAL SILK & ASSOCIATES  
55 Public Square, Suite 1700  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
216-696-4421 / 216-696-3228 – Fax  
[apal@lawmjo.com](mailto:apal@lawmjo.com)

***Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee***

SEAN MCGLONE (0075698)  
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
155 East Broad Street, Suite 301  
Columbus, OH 43215  
614-221-7614 – P / 614-917-2258  
[sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org](mailto:sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org)

***Of Counsel for Ohio Hospital  
Association***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 1

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS/STATEMENT OF CASE** ..... 3

**III. LAW & ARGUMENT** .....3

**PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1** ..... 3

AN ORDER REQUIRING PRODUCTION OF PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS,  
CONVERSATIONS, OR OTHER MATERIALS IS A FINAL, APPEALABLE ORDER  
PURSUANT TO R.C. 2505.02(B)(4), THEREBY CONFERRING JURISDICTION OVER  
THE ISSUE TO THE COURT OF APPEALS UNDER ARTICLE IV, SECTION 3(B)(2) ..... 3

*A. The decision below is inconsistent with long standing  
interpretation of R.C. 2505.02* ..... 3

*B. The ruling appealed presents a grave danger to the continued  
viability of the medical peer review process in Ohio*..... 8

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Browning v. Burt* (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 544, 613 N.E.2d 993 ..... 11  
*Burnham v. Cleveland Clinic*, 8<sup>th</sup> App. No. 102038, 2015-Ohio-2044..... 5,6,8  
*Giusti v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.*, 178 Ohio App.3d 53, 896 N.E.2d 769, 2008–Ohio–  
4333 ..... 11  
*Howell v. Park East Care and Rehabilitation*, 2015-Ohio-2403, 8<sup>th</sup> App. No. 10211.5,6,8  
*Lavin v. Hervey*, 2015-Ohio-3458, 5<sup>th</sup> App. No. 20 ..... 7,8,10  
*Manley v. Heather Hill, Inc.*, 175 Ohio App.3d 155, 885 N.E.2d 971, 2007-Ohio-6944 .. 11  
*Ramun v. Ramun*, 2009-Ohio-6405, 7<sup>th</sup> App. No. 08 MA 185..... 4,5  
*Schottenstein, Zox, & Dunn v. McKibben*, 2002-Ohio-5075, 10<sup>th</sup> App. No. 01AP-1384 ... 8  
*Smith v. Chen*, 142 Ohio St.3d 411, 2015-Ohio-1480 ..... 4,5,6,7,8,10  
*State v. Smorgala* (1990), 50 Ohio St.3d 222, 553 N.E.2d 672 ..... 12  
*Stewart v. Vivian, M.D.*, 2012-Ohio-228, 12<sup>th</sup> App. No. CA2011–06–050 ..... 11  
*Stewart v. Vivian*, 2012-Ohio-4838,133 Ohio St. 3d 1418 ..... 11

**Statutes**

R.C. 2305.252 ..... 8, 9, 10, 13  
R.C. 2307.85 ..... 4  
R.C. 2307.86 ..... 4  
R.C. 2307.92 ..... 4  
R.C. 2307.93 ..... 4  
R.C. 2505.02 ..... i, 3, 7  
R.C. 2505.02(A)(3)..... 4  
R.C. 2505.02(B)..... 3,4,6,7  
R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)..... 3,4,6,7  
R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Bravo & Lovering, *The Peer Review Privilege: When and How Is It Subject to Waiver*  
(2010), 9 MedStaff News 1 ..... 11  
55 Ohio Jurisprudence 3d, *Hospitals & Health Care Providers*, Section 41 ..... 11  
Article IV, Section 3(B)(2)..... i, 3  
Bravo & Lovering..... 11  
Kohlberg ..... 11  
Kohlberg, *The Medical Peer Review Privilege: A Linchpin for Patient Safety Measures*  
(2002), 86 Mass. L .Rev. 4 ..... 10

**Rules**

App.R. 16 ..... 7
